## TOWN OF SANFORD

## **OQUAGA LAKE BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING**

**NOVEMBER 8, 2024** 

PRESENT: Kenny Wist Supervisor

Jay Vandermark Councilman-absent Alice Ray Councilman-absent

Shane Lester Councilman
Dan Andresen Councilman
Alison Lang Town Clerk

Supervisor Kenny Wist called the Meeting to order at 6:00pm at the Town Hall 91 Second Street, Deposit, NY 13754.

Supervisor Kenny Wist opened the Public Hearing to hear comments and objections to the 2025 Year Budget for the Oquaga Lake Sewer District. Affidavit of Publication on: 10/30/24 & 11/6/24 in the Town's Official Newspaper, The Deposit Courier; Affidavit of posting on the Town's Official Sign Board & Website, posted 10/25/24; Affidavit of Mail, letter sent to Property Owners, 10/25/24.

Supervisor Wist asked for any oral or written comments?? Town Clerk reported the Town did not receive any written comments.

Supervisor Wist reviewed the budget for the Oquaga Lake Sewer District year 2025.

Supervisor Wist stated, all persons desiring to be heard, having been heard, the Public Hearing is CLOSED. Time: 6:27pm.

Town Clerk asked the Town Board to consider a Resolution "Adopting the Budget and Assessment Roll for the Oquaga Lake Sewer District for Year 2025". The motion was made by Shane Lester, seconded by Dan Andresen and all approved the following Resolution.

## #62-RESOLUTION-2024 ADOPTING THE BUDGET AND ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE OQUAGA LAKE SEWER DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Sanford, Broome County, New York, duly held a Public Hearing on November 8, 2024, commencing at 7:00pm, at the Sanford Town Hall, 91 Second Street, Deposit, NY 13754 on the Preliminary Budget Year 2025 for the Oquaga Lake Sewer District located in the Town of Sanford, County of Broome, State of New York,

WHEREAS, the notice of said Public Hearing was duly published on 10/30/24 & 11/6/24, in the Deposit Courier, the official newspaper of the Town, and duly posted 10/25/24 on the

Town Clerk's sign board in accordance with the provisions of subdivision 6 section 30 of the Town Law of the State of New York,

RESOLVED, that the Preliminary Budget for the Sewer District for the Year 2025, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, with Assessment Roll as originally prepared are hereby Adopted, Approved, Affirmed and Established as the Year 2025 Budget for the Oquaga Lake Sewer District and as a Final Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2025 and to be further

RESOLVED, the Supervisor of the Town be and he is directed to transmit a copy of said Oquaga Lake Sewer District Budget for Year 2025 to the Board of Legislators of the County of Broome to be levied and assessed upon the lots and parcels of land listed in the Assessment Roll at the time and in the manner provided by Law for the levy of State, County, and Town Taxes. The Supervisor of the Town and the Town Clerk of the Town are hereby authorized and empowered to sign and deliver such warrants and other documents as may be requested by applicable provisions of Law to carry out the provisions of the Resolution.

A Roll Call Vote was taken as follows: Supervisor Kenny Wist: AYE; Councilman Shane Lester: AYE; Councilman Dan Andresen: AYE; NOES: None. Dated: November 8, 2024.

Since no further business was at hand, on a motion made by Dan Andresen, seconded by Shane Lester and all approved that the Meeting be adjourned at 6:30 PM.

Alison Lang, Town Clerk